

No. 15-684

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SANJAY NARAYAN

Counsel of Record

SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL LAW PROGRAM

85 Second St., 2nd Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

(415) 977-5769

sanjay.narayan@sierraclub.org

ROBERT UKEILEY

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT UKEILEY

255 Mountain Meadows Rd.

Boulder, Colorado 80302

(303) 442-4033

rukeiley@igc.org

Counsel for Respondent

Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN
OPPOSITION 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
 BACKGROUND 4

 1. *National Ambient Air Quality
 Standards and Nonattainment
 Areas* 4

 2. *Reasonably Available Control
 Measures and Technology* 5

 3. *Re-Designation from Non-Attainment
 to Attainment* 8

 B. THE AGENCY DECISION: EPA’S RE-
 DESIGNATION OF NONATTAINMENT AREAS
 IN OHIO AND INDIANA 9

 C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ OPINIONS 13

 1. *The Court’s March Opinion* 13

 2. *The Court’s Final September
 Opinion* 19

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 21

I.	The Sixth Circuit Correctly Held That the Measures Demanded By 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1) are “Applicable” Plan Requirements for Purposes of Redesignation	21
	<i>A. The Decision Below Correctly Holds That the General Language of Section 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii) Cannot Be Read to Give EPA Implicit Authority to Bypass 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1)’s Mandatory Requirements</i>	<i>21</i>
	<i>B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Decide What Substantive Measures Section 7502(c)(1) Compels</i>	<i>25</i>
II.	No Circuit Has Held that EPA May Ignore 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1)’s Requirements As Categorically Not “Applicable” Under 42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii)	29
III.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Has No Widespread or Unfair Effects	35
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	26
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 30
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) . . .	4, 5, 6
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	22
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	22
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7, 28, 33
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Ober v. Whitman</i> , 243 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2001)	34, 35

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 18, 30, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002)	18, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA,</i> 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 7, 9, 24
<i>Wall v. EPA,</i> 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	5, 23
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. 51.1010(a)-(b)	10, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)	3, 8, 9, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(i)	23

42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii)	14
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(iv)	23
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(3)(E)(v)	19, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. 7408	4
42 U.S.C. 7409	4
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)	6, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. 7410(c)(1)(A)	11
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. 7410(k)(3)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7501-7509a	5
42 U.S.C. 7501-7515	5
42 U.S.C. 7501(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 7502(b)	2, 6, 11, 35
42 U.S.C. 7502(c)	12, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7506(c)	9
42 U.S.C. 7511-7511f	5
42 U.S.C. 7511(a)	7
42 U.S.C. 7511(b)(2)	31
42 U.S.C. 7511(b)(2)(A)	29

42 U.S.C. 7511a	33
42 U.S.C. 7511a(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. 7511a(c)	30
42 U.S.C. 7511b	7
42 U.S.C. 7513-7513b	5
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	4, 13, 28, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)	10
65 Fed. Reg. 31,482 (May 18, 2000)	29, 30
70 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 5, 2005)	11, 35
70 Fed. Reg. 65,984 (Nov. 1, 2005)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 65,458 (Oct. 21, 2011)	37
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	10
78 Fed. Reg. 3,086 (Jan. 15, 2013)	9, 10, 36
80 Fed. Reg. 56,418 (Sept. 18, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 68,253 (Nov. 4, 2015)	2, 35
Legis. History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (Cong. Research Serv. 1993) (Leg. History) (S. Rep. No. 101-228)	9, 29
